

AUG 19 2011

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
Christopher T. Ryan, Clerk

Case No. 2011SA198

Original Proceeding Pursuant To § 1-40-107(2), 1 C.R.S. (2011)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER COREY DONAHUE

**IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE,
AND SUMMARY FOR PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2011-2012, #29,#30,#31,#32,#33,#34,#35
and #36.**

COREY DONAHUE,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM A. HOBBS, DAN DOMENICO, and JASON GELENDER,

Title Board,

MASON TVERT, and BRIAN VICENTE,

Respondents.

| Table Of Contents | PAGES |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| A. Summary of the Argument..... | 1 |
| B. Argument..... | 1,2 |
| I. Proponents admit that this initiative will raise taxes on the people of Colorado. In doing so the title as set are in violation of a “TABOR language” title under Colo. Const. art. X §20(3)(c) | 2,3,4 |
| II. The titles are not fair, clear, brief and accurate..... | 4,5 |
| 1. In a manner similar to alcohol..... | 5,6,7 |
| 2. State wide authority through the Department of Revenue’s Medical Marijuana Enforcement Division as stipulated by The Medical Marijuana Code..... | 7,8,9,10,11 |
| 3. Legalization..... | 11,12,13 |
| 4. Regulation of a controlled substance..... | 14 |
| III. As the Title Board is constitutionally mandated to set proposed tax raises in accordance with the Constitution of Colorado. The “TABOR language” title, Colo. Const. art. X §20(3)(c), complaint is appropriate and this court does have jurisdiction in this matter..... | 14,15 |
| IV. Conclusion..... | 15 |

Table of AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CONSTITUTION OF COLORADO

- 1. Article X, section 20 (3)(c), the Taxpayer's Bill of Rights ("TABOR"). 1,2,4,14,15
- 2. ARTICLE XVIII - Miscellaneous Art. XVIII – Miscellaneous 10

STATUTES

- 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2011).....1
- 12-43.3-101, C.R.S.(2010).....8,10,11
- C.R.S 18-18-102(18)(2009).....14
- In re Proposed initiative on parental notification of abortions for minors, 794 P.2d, 238, 242 (Colo.1990).....11
- In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #265, 3 P.3d 1210, 1215 (Colo.2000).....15
